between periods. The �As Adjusted� columns below are not measures of financial performance under GAAP.
Accordingly, they should not be considered as substitutes for their �As Reported� GAAP counterparts, which are
prepared in accordance with GAAP. Although we find these non-GAAP results useful in evaluating the performance
of our business, our reliance on these measures is limited because the adjustments often have a material impact on our
financial statements presented in accordance with GAAP. Therefore, we typically use these �As Adjusted� amounts in
conjunction with our GAAP results to address these limitations. See the previous discussion in this section under the
heading �Impairments and Other Charges� for discussion of the adjustments in

51

Edgar Filing: SONIC AUTOMOTIVE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

the table below, which reconciles adjusted results of operations (a non-GAAP measure) to the results of operations
presented in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income in accordance with GAAP.

Year Ended December 31,
2008 2009 2010

As As As As As As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted Reported Adjustments Adjusted

($ in millions, shares in thousands, except per share data)

Revenues $ 6,900.2 $ � $ 6,900.2 $ 6,055.3 $ � $ 6,055.3 $ 6,880.8 $ � $ 6,880.8
Gross profit 1,107.2 � 1,107.2 1,032.7 � 1,032.7 1,114.7 � 1,114.7
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses (906.3) 21.5 (884.8) (829.2) 4.0 (825.2) (896.8) 0.6 (896.2)
Impairment charges (812.0) 812.0 � (23.5) 23.5 � (0.2) 0.2 �
Depreciation and
amortization (32.7) � (32.7) (34.9) � (34.9) (35.1) � (35.1)

Operating income (643.8) 833.5 189.7 145.1 27.5 172.6 182.6 0.8 183.4
Other income
(expense):
Interest expense,
floor plan (43.4) � (43.4) (19.8) � (19.8) (21.5) � (21.5)
Interest expense,
other, net (59.0) � (59.0) (78.3) 12.0 (66.3) (63.3) 1.5 (61.8)
Interest expense,
non-cash (10.7) � (10.7) (12.5) 0.5 (12.0) (11.8) 4.9 (6.9)
Other income
(expense), net 0.8 � 0.8 (6.6) 6.7 0.1 (7.6) 7.7 0.1

Total other expense (112.3) � (112.3) (117.2) 19.2 (98.0) (104.2) 14.1 (90.1)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations before
taxes (756.1) 833.5 77.4 27.9 46.7 74.6 78.4 14.9 93.3
Income tax benefit
(expense) 122.3 (146.3)(1) (24.0) 29.3 (61.5)(3) (32.2) 17.5 (54.0)(5) (36.5)

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations (633.8) 687.2 53.4 57.2 (14.8) 42.4 95.9 (39.1) 56.8

Loss from
discontinued
operations (58.5) 46.9(2) (11.6) (25.7) 15.5(4) (10.2) (6.0) 0.7(6) (5.3)

Net income (loss) $ (692.3) $ 734.1 $ 41.8 $ 31.5 $ 0.7 $ 32.2 $ 89.9 $ (38.4) $ 51.5

Edgar Filing: SONIC AUTOMOTIVE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 96

Basic earnings (loss)
per common share:
Earnings (loss) per
share from
continuing
operations $ (15.70) $ 17.01 $ 1.31 $ 1.29 $ (0.33) $ 0.96 $ 1.82 $ (0.74) $ 1.08
Loss per share from
discontinued
operations (1.46) 1.17 (0.29) (0.58) 0.35 (0.23) (0.12) 0.02 (0.10)

Earnings (loss) per
common share $ (17.16) $ 18.18 $ 1.02 $ 0.71 $ 0.02 $ 0.73 $ 1.70 $ (0.72) $ 0.98

Weighted average
shares outstanding 40,356 40,356 43,836 43,836 52,214 52,214

Diluted earnings
(loss) per common
share:
Earnings (loss) per
share from
continuing
operations $ (15.70) $ 17.01 $ 1.31 $ 1.07 $ (0.26) $ 0.81 $ 1.58 $ (0.59) $ 0.99
Loss per share from
discontinued
operations (1.46) 1.17 (0.29) (0.45) 0.27 (0.18) (0.09) 0.01 (0.08)

Earnings (loss) per
common share $ (17.16) $ 18.18 $ 1.02 $ 0.62 $ 0.01 $ 0.63 $ 1.49 $ (0.58) $ 0.91

Weighted average
shares outstanding 40,356 40,556 55,832 55,832 65,794 65,794

(1) Tax effect of the pre-tax adjustments above in addition to expense of $111.6 million related to valuation
allowance and other tax adjustments.

(2) Tax-effected adjustments to discontinued operations in addition to expense of $3.4 million related to valuation
allowance and other tax adjustments.

(3) Tax effect of the pre-tax adjustments above in addition to a benefit of $41.3 million related to valuation
allowance and other tax adjustments.

52

Edgar Filing: SONIC AUTOMOTIVE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

(4) Tax-effected adjustments to discontinued operations in addition to a benefit of $6.1 million related to valuation